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Le texfe de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

AVANT-PROPOS

CEl (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de,norm
bosée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de' ta *‘CEl). |
objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de noOrmalisation ¢
bines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl, entre autres activités;” publie des
hationales. Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux travaux desqguels tout Comité
pssé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations internationales| |gouvernementales
ernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent également aux travaux. 'ba” CEl collabore étr
I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des conditions fixées par accord entre
hisations.

Hécisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans I3
pssible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné, que les Comités nationaux in
représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

documents produits se présentent sous la forme de recammandations internationales. lls sonf
ne normes, spécifications techniques, rapports techniques_ ou’guides et agréés comme tels par les
naux.

le but d'encourager l'unification internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent a app
W transparente, dans toute la mesure possible, 1€§,Normes internationales de la CEIl dans leurs
nales et régionales. Toute divergence entreyla“norme de la CEl et la norme nationale ou r
spondante doit étre indiquée en termes clairs\dans cette derniére.

El n’a fixé aucune procédure concernant /e’ marquage comme indication d’approbation et sa respo
pas engagée quand un matériel est déelaré conforme a 'une de ses normes.

Ention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Norme internationale peuv
bt de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre ten
bnsable de ne pas avoir identifié\de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existenc

me internationale CEl 61290-5-3 a été établie par le sous-comité 86C: Syste
tifs actifs a fibres eptiques, du comité d'études 86 de la CEl: Fibres optiques.

plisation
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ans les
Normes
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et non
bitement
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mesure
éressés

publiés
Comités

iquer de
normes
Bgionale

hsabilité

ent faire
Le pour

b

mes et

FDIS Rapport de vote
86C/390/FDIS 86C/400/RVD
Le rappert-de—veoteindiquedanstetableavei-dessus-donnetouteinformationsurte—~vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

L’annexe A est donnée uniquement a titre d’information.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2009.
A cette date, la publication sera

am

endée.

reconduite;
supprimée;
remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

OPTICAL FIBRE AMPLIFIERS -
BASIC SPECIFICATION -

Part 5-3: Test methods for reflectance parameters —
Reflectance tolerance using an electrical spectrum analyser

FOREWORD

EC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardization co

hational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fi
end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International StandardsY_Their prepa

Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by(ragreement between
hizations.

all interested National Committees.

Hocuments produced have the form of recommendations forsinternational use and are published in
andards, technical specifications, technical reports orQuides and they are accepted by the
mittees in that sense.

der to promote international unification, IEC National’Committees undertake to apply IEC Inte

ated in the latter.

IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsibl¢
bment declared to be in conformity with ene of its standards.

tion is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this International Standard may be th4g
tent rights. The IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

tional Standard IEC 61290-5-3 has been prepared by subcommittee 86C: Fibr

s and active devices, of IEC technical committee 86: Fibre optics.
t of this standard-is based on the following documents:
FDIS Report on voting
86C/390/FDIS 86C/400/RVD

Full in

mprising
promote
elds. To
ration is

sted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in thef Subject dealt With may
Cipate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizationg liaising
the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborates closely withythe’International Orggnization

the two

formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters\éxpress, as nearly as posgible, an
hational consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since eachxtechnical committee has repredentation

the form
National

national

dards transparently to the maximum extent pa@ssible in their national and regional standards. Any
gence between the |IEC Standard and the carfesponding national or regional standard shall b¢ clearly

for any

subject

e optic

ormation on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the re

ort on

voting

indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

Annex

A is for information only.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
2009. At this date, the publication will be

* rec

onfirmed;

* withdrawn;

e rep

laced by a revised edition, or

+ amended.
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INTRODUCTION

Pour autant que I'on puisse en juger, ceci est la premiére Norme internationale relative aux
amplificateurs a fibres optiques. Cette technologie est relativement nouvelle et se développe
encore, de sorte que des amendements et de nouvelles éditions de cette norme sont a prévoir.

Chaque abréviation introduite dans cette Norme internationale est expliquée dans le texte au
moins la premiére fois qu’elle apparait. Cependant, pour une meilleure compréhension de
I’ensemble, une liste de toutes les abréviations utilisées est donnée dans I'annexe A.

Il est recommandé de lire cette norme conjointement avec la CEIl 61290-3-2 et la CEI 61291-1.
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INTRODUCTION

As far as can be determined, this is the first International Standard on optical fibre amplifiers.
This technology is quite new and still emerging, hence amendments and new editions to this
standard can be expected.

Each abbreviation introduced in this International Standard is explained in the text at least the
first time that it appears. However, for an easier understanding of the whole text, a list of all
abbreviations used is given in annex A.

This standard should be read in conjunction with IEC 61290-3-2 and IEC 61291-1.
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AMPLIFICATEURS A FIBRES OPTIQUES -
SPECIFICATION DE BASE -

Partie 5-3: Méthodes d’essai des parameétres de réflectance —
Tolérance de réflectance en utilisant un analyseur
de spectre électrique

1 Domaine d’application et objet

La pré
utilisen

dans l¢ commerce.

L’objet
en util
fiables

a) réf
b) réf
c) réfl

NOTE

On de
I'utilisg

La pré
rappor
(total)
la réflg

2 Ré

Les d

sente partie de la CEI 61290 s’applique aux amplificateurs a fibres optiques (AR
t des fibres actives, contenant des dopants de terre rare, actuellement-disp

de cette Norme internationale est d’établir des prescriptions uniformes pour p
isant la méthode d’essai d’analyseur spectral électrique, desmesures préc
des parametres suivants de I'AFO, tels qu’ils sont définis a 'article’ 3 de CEIl 612
ectance maximale tolérable a I'entrée

ectance maximale tolérable a la sortie

ectance maximale tolérable a I’entrée et a la sortie

Toutes les valeurs numériques suivies par () sont actuelletnent a I’étude.

vrait obtenir une précision de mesure de.*0,5 dB pour la réflectance toléral
tion de cette méthode.

sente méthode d’essai utilise le facteur de bruit comme mesure de la «tolérang

a la réflectance a chaque port de/I’AFO. Cela est di au fait que le facteur d
de 'AFO peut s’épuiser d’'une maniére significative a cause de l'interférence mu
ctance a un port ou aux deux*ports de I'AFO existe.

férences normatives

bcuments de réference suivants sont indispensables pour I'application du

non d
amend

CEl 61
d'essa

docum{nt. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les réfé

tées, la derniére édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les év¢
ments).

29073, Amplificateurs a fibres optiques — Spécification de base — Partie 3: Mé
des parametres du facteur de bruit

0O) qui
bnibles

endre,
ses et
91-1:

le par

e» par
e bruit
tiple si

résent
rences
entuels

thodes

CEIl 61290-3-2, Amplificateurs a fibres optiques — Spécification de base — Partie 3-2:
Méthodes d’essai des paramétres du facteur de bruit — Analyseur de spectre électrique 1

CEIl 61

291-1:1998, Amplificateurs a fibres optiques — Partie 1: Spécification générique

3 Appareil

Un schéma du montage de mesure est illustré a la figure 1.

1 A publier
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OPTICAL FIBRE AMPLIFIERS -
BASIC SPECIFICATION -

Part 5-3: Test methods for reflectance parameters —
Reflectance tolerance using an electrical spectrum analyser

1 Scope and object

This pJart of IEC 61290 applies to optical fibre amplifiers (OFAs) using active fibres,(con

rare-edg

The ol

rth dopants, presently commercially available.

ject of this International Standard is to establish uniform requirements~for accurd

reliabl¢ measurements, by means of the electrical spectrum analyser. (test method,

followi

ng OFA parameters, as defined in clause 3 of IEC 61291-1:

a) ma

imum reflectance tolerable at input

b) makimum reflectance tolerable at output

c) ma

NOTE

imum reflectance tolerable at input and output

All numerical values followed by (f) are currently under study.

A meTurement accuracy for reflectance tolerable<ef +0,5 dB should be attainable w

methodgl.

The p

esent test method uses the noise figure as the measure of the “tolerance”

reflectance at each port of the OFA. This’is because the (total) noise figure of the OR

signifig

antly degrade due to the multiple-interference if reflectance at one or both of ead

port eXists.

2 Nc

The fo
dated
the ref

IEC 61
figure

dbrmative references

lowing referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this documsg
references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest ed
brenced doecument (including any amendments) applies.

290-3,\Optical fibre amplifiers — Basic specification — Part 3: Test methods fo
barameters

taining

te and
of the

th this

hgainst
A may
h OFA

nt. For
tion of

r noise

IEC 61290-3-2, Opfical fibre amplifiers — Basic specification — Part 3-2: Test methods for noise
figure parameters — Electrical spectrum analyser test method 1

IEC 61

1 Tob

291-1:1998, Optical fibre amplifiers — Part 1: Generic specification

e published
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Figure 1 — Configuration de mesure pour réflectance maximale tolérable
a I’entrée et a la sortie

me équipement d’essai et les mémes caractéristiques requises que ceux
290-3-2 doivent étre utilisés, en plus des éléments suivants.

ou des réflecteurs variables qui générent des réflectances de —55 dB(1) a —8,5
¢ une variation de perte d’insertion < +0,05 dB (lorsqulils sont réglés a n’importe
ctance). Un réflecteur variable peut consister €£n~un déphaseur optique a
iblisseur variable et un miroir trés réfléchissant{ 3*un port de sortie (afin de r

optique avec un affaiblisseur variable dans une“configuration de boucle a un seul

sof
au
de

b) Des
n'e
gun
les

4 Ed

L’AFO

tie (celui-ci a un coupleur optique directifoqui «retourne» la puissance optique
«port d’entrée»), avec l'autre port de_sortie a connecter au restant de la config
mesure. A remarquer qu’il y a d’autres variantes.

isolateurs optiques afin d’assurer que les réflecteurs variables et d’autres réf
kercent aucune influence surlle bruit d’intensité relative (BIR) produit par la

réflectances a chaque port< —-55 dB(¥).

hantillon d’essai

doit fonctionner aux conditions de fonctionnement nominales. On doit prendre s

maxim
du gai

NOTE 1

mainteFir I’état de-polarisation de la lumiére incidente aprés l'avoir réglée a la réfle

le possible. Les changements d’état de polarisation peuvent causer des changg
ainsitque du bruit causé par l'interférence a trajectoires multiples.

IEC" p12/02

de la

p dB(1)
quelle
ec un
fléchir

partie de la puissance), avec l'autre port de sortie a connecter au restan{ de la
figuration de mesure. Ce réflecteur variable: peut aussi consister en un déphaseur

ort de
ffaiblie
uration

exions
confi-

ation d’essai. Ces isolateufs-doivent avoir un isolement optique supérieur a 55 dB(1) et

oin de
ctance
ements

l'eonvient de n’effectuer le mode opératoire concernant la réflectance de sortie que sur les AF(Q

qui ont

les opti

ues compietes (autrement dit, ceux qul ont un alralblissement SUltisant dans Ta direction Inv

erse du

signal). Cette mesure n’a que peu ou aucune valeur pour des appareils de ’AFO qui n’ont pas toutes les optiques

pour un

AFO de «boite noire» prétes a I’emploi dans un systéeme de communications optique.

NOTE 2 La réflectance maximale tolérable a chaque port peut dépendre du gain optique et, par conséquent, de la
pompe du signal et de la pompe de puissance.

NOTE 3

Il est recommandé que la largeur de raies spectrale de la source optique ne soit pas trop étroite afin de
permettre au signal interférométrique, causé par les réflexions multiples, d’'influencer les mesures.

NOTE 4 La dépendance de polarisation des paramétres de réflexion n’est pas considérée comme aussi
importante que la grandeur de la réflexion.
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3 Apparatus

A scheme of the measurement set-up is shown in figure 1.

Optical
7L isolator 7L
Tx dB Polarization ] R @

The s

a) Va

/ controller l > [ 7
Variable Variable
input reflector
attenuator Optical
Modfrator 7L isolator 7L
ESA —:7 dB < ] R Polarizfior
L= 1 /| controller
Receiver
Variable Variable
output reflector
attenuator [EC

Figure 1 — Measurement configuration for maximum reflectance tolerable
at input and output

p12/02

me test equipment and required characteristics as those of IEC 61290-3-2 shall be used
in addition to the following.

iable reflector(s) which generate reflectances from -55 dB(}) to -8,5 dB(}) with
insgrtion loss variation < £0,05 dB (when setcatrany reflectance). A variable reflec
corsist of an optical splitter with a variablecattenuator and highly reflective mirror

or can
at one

output port (to reflect a portion of the poweér), with the other output port to be connegted to
the|l remainder of the measurement configuration. It also can consist of an optical [splitter

wit

ou

there are other options.

b) Op

relative intensity noise (RIN) produced by the test configuration. These isolators shg

an

4 T¢st sample

The O

state df polarization of the input light after it is adjusted to the maximum reflectance pd

Chang

to mu|t|jps\fh interference

NOTE 1

N a variable attenuator in a “loop” configuration at one output port (this has an

ut port to be connected to the-remainder of the measurement configuration. Ng

ical isolators to ensure(variable reflectors and other reflections have no influence

pptical isolation of better than 55 dB(f) and reflectances at each port < -55 dB(1),

-A shall’operate at nominal operating conditions. Care shall be taken in maintainj

optical

dir&ctional coupler “return” the attenuated optical power to the “input port”), with the other

te that

on the
Il have

ng the
ssible.

esiin the polarization state may result in changes in the gain as well as in the noise due

The output reflectance test procedure should only be performed on OFAs that have the complete optics
(i.e., have sufficient attenuation in the direction opposite the signal). This measurement is of little or no value for
OFA devices that do not have all the optics for “black-box” OFA ready for use in an optical communications system.

NOTE 2 The maximum reflectance tolerable at each port may depend on the optical gain and consequently on the
signal power and pump power.

NOTE 3 The line width of the optical source shall not be too narrow to let the interferometric signal due to multiple

reflectio

ns affect the measurements.

NOTE 4 Polarization dependence of the reflection parameters is not considered as important as the magnitude of
the reflection.
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5 Mode opératoire

On doit prendre toutes les mesures de bruit comme fonction de la fréquence de la bande de
base, autrement dit la fréquence de modulation de la source laser. On peut effectuer ces
mesures: 1) sur une gamme de fréquences spécifiée dans la spécification particuliere (par
exemple de 10 MHz a 2 GHz, par paliers de 5 MHz) ou 2) sur deux a cinqg fréquences, comme
spécifié dans la spécification particuliére.

On présume que toutes les spécifications NF sur ’AFO comprennent le scénario du «pire
cas» (c’est-a-dire puissance de signal a I’entrée minimale, une longueur d’onde spécifique, la
fréquence la plus basse de modulation [10 MHz(1)] et des largeurs de raies spectrales

[20 MHz(%)]. Dans certains cas, les réflexions multiples dans un AFO peuvent cau
I'interfgrence a trajectoires multiples (mpi) (voir CEIl 61290-3). Ce mode opérafoire
de I'augmentation de cette contribution du facteur de bruit «mpi» (causée par laprésen

réflexi

Afin d
contrib

comme spécifiée a la fréquence et a la largeur de raies spectrale dans le «pire

Fmpi(R
AUpea
déterm
La me

port d¢ sortie, ou aux deux ports simultanément, qui peut générer le facteur de brd

spécifi
5.1

Suivre

3flectance maximale tolérable a ’entrée et a la sortie

ns externes).

assurer la précision et la répétabilité de ce mode opératoire,\on doit trad
ution du facteur de bruit maximale de mpi Fuypi-max (Pin, U fworst-case s Uwor

L, U, fneas, DUmeas ) Qui est le résultat de la méme cavité réflective «effective» a f

de la configuration de mesure. Une méthode alternative a cette «traduction»
iner le facteur de mérite de mpi — /n,,; qui cause Fgypi=max (P, U, fworst-case » BlUwors
sure détermine fondamentalement la grandeur-des réflectances au port d’entr

B de la fréquence et la largeur de raies spectrale, les deux dans le «pire cas».

Ftalonnage

I'opération d’étalonnage de 5.1 de(fa CEl 61290-3-2.

Mesures et calcul

Avec un affaiblisseur. optique variable (affaiblisseur de I'entrée), un isolatg
contréleur de polatisation et un réflecteur variable aprés I'émetteur optique, ré
puissance du ignal a I'entrée (P,) a I'AFO, comme spécifié dans la spécif
particuliere_correspondante. Vérifier cette puissance avec un mesureur de pui
optique.

Insérer"PAFO (figure 1), un deuxiéme contréleur de polarisation, un de
réflecteur variable (affaiblisseur de sortie) avant le récepteur. Régler initialem
réflecteurs variables a

ser de
traite
ce des

uire la
t—case)
cas» a
w eta
est de

—Ccase ) .

ée, au
it total

ur, un
gler la
ication
ssance

IXiéme
ent les

Ri = R, =55 dB(f)

ol R, et R, sont les réflectances.

Faire I'opération de 5.2 de la CEIl 61290-3-2. A partir de ces mesures, la contribution
indépendante de la fréquence au facteur de bruit ( Fron-mpi) €t le facteur de mérite de

mpi (/mpi ) peuvent étre déterminés.

Lorsque des reflectances externes sont présentes, leur effet sur (Fyon-mpi

) sera

négligeable par comparaison aux effets sur /5. En présumant que (Fpon-mpi) est

constante, déterminer le Iy, minimal qui peut causer le facteur de bruit dans le «pire
cas» spécifié a la fréquence la plus basse de modulation [10 MHz(%)], et la largeur de

raies spectrale [20 MHz(1)]:
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5 Procedure

All noise measurements are to be made as a function of baseband frequency, in other words
the modulation frequency of the laser source. One may perform these measurements: (1) over
a range of frequencies specified in the detailed specification (for example, from 10 MHz to
2 GHz in steps of 5 MHz) or (2) at two to five frequencies as specified in the detailed
specification.

It is assumed that all OFA NF specifications include the “worst-case” scenario (i.e., minimum
input signal power, a certain wavelength, lowest modulation frequency [10 MHz(})] and

linewidth [90 I\/IH7(T)] In some cases mnltiplp reflections within an OFA can cause m ||tipath

interfe

ence (mpi) (see IEC 61290-3). This test procedure deals with the increase in thi

noise factor contribution (due to the presence of external reflections).

To endqure accuracy and repeatability of this procedure, the maximum noise factor contf
from mpi Frpi-max (Pin» Us fworst—case » Alworst—case ) » @S specified at the “worst.case” frequer

linewidth, shall be translated into the Fpi(Pin,U,fmeas: AUmeas )that results from the

“effect

ve” reflective cavity at the f,, and Aug.,s Of the measurement configuration. A

method of performing this “translation” is to determine the mpi_figure of merit — [

create

b Frpi-max (Pin» U, fworst—case» BUworst-case ) - 1he measurément essentially determin

magnifude of the reflectances at input port, output port, af,both ports simultaneously, tf
genergte the specified total noise figure at the “worst-case/ frequency and linewidth.

5.1

Follow

Calibration

the calibration procedure given in 5.1 of\/EC 61290-3-2.

Measurements and computation

a) Makimum reflectance tolerable at‘input and output

With a variable optical attenuator (input attenuator), isolator, polarization control
variable reflector after the optical transmitter, set the input signal power to the Q
specified in the relevant detailed specification (P, ). Check this power with an

power meter.

Insert OFA (figure 1), a second polarization controller, a second variable reflector
second variable attenuator (output attenuator) prior to the receiver. Set V
reflectors.initially to

R, = Ry< -55 dB(%)

5 nmpin

ibution
cy and
same
nother
pi that
es the
at can

er and
FA, as
optical

and a
ariable

where R, and R, are the reflectances.

Perform the procedure according to 5.2 of IEC 61290-3-2. From these measurements,
the frequency independent contribution to the noise factor (Fnon-mpi) @and mpi figure of

merit (/mp; ) can be determined.

When external reflectances are present, their influence on Fnon-mpi Will be negligible

compared to the effects on [y, . Assuming Fhon-mpi is constant, determine the

minimum /5 that could create the “worst-case” noise factor specified at the
modulation frequency [10 MHz(1)], and linewidth [20 MHz(1)]:

lowest
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2 _ A2
i I:Ef worst—case Al'lworst—case

Ienpi = (Fworst-case ~ Fnon-mpi) (1)
mpl worst—case non—mpi 2 D Auworst—case B

ou

/ est le facteur de mérite;

F est le facteur de bruit;

f est la fréquence de modulation;

mpi est I'interférence a trajectoires multiples;

u est la fréquence optique;

Au  est la largeur spectrale optique.

5) [Déterminer les facteurs de bruit dans le «pire cas» aux fréquences de modulation
(indiquées dans la spécification particuliére) et la largeur de raies ‘spectralel de la
configuration de mesure:

_ 2Impi H AlUmeas H
Fworst—case—meas - Fnon—mpi + - 2 2 (2)
Hfmeas + DUmeds H
ou
/ est le facteur de mérite;
F est le facteur de bruit;
f est la fréquence de modulation;
mpi est I'interférence a trajectoires multiples;
u est la fréquence optique;
Au  estla largeur spectrale optique.

6) |Régler Ry = R, = -30dB(%).

7) |Faire a plusieurs reprises l'opération de 5.2 de la CEl 61290-3-2 et augmenter
simultanément deux réflectances, I'une au port d’entrée et I'autre au port de[sortie,
de —30 dB(f) a —=8)5 dB(f). Régler le controleur de polarisation a I'entrée ¢t puis
le contrbleur dé ‘polarisation a la sortie afin de maximiser la mesure d¢ bruit
sur PASE. Augmenter la valeur de réflectance jusqu'au Fyeas = Fuworst-case-neas OU
R1 =Ry, 58,5 dB. La réflectance maximale tolérable a I’entrée et a la sortie egt cette
valeur deyréflectance.

Isolateur
" optique
Soutea = Con(tjr:leur — . _III-\U o
optique / polarisation 7 J I/ L
T Affaiblisseur Reéflecteur
optique variable
variable Isolateur
Modulateur optique
ASE |— Récepteur dB -
Affaiblisseur

optique variable

IEC 613/02

Figure 2 — Configuration de mesure pour réflectance maximale tolérable a I’entrée
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2 a2
| =(F -F L fworst—case Auworst—case H
mpi = (Fworst-case non—mp|)E 0

0 AU yorst-case 0
where
/ is the figure of merit;
F is the noise factor;
f is the modulation frequency;

mpi is the multipath interference;

u is the optical frequency.
5) [Determine the “worst-case” noise factors at the modulation frequencies (indicated in the
detailed specification) and linewidth of the measurement configuration:
_ 2Impi H AUpmeas H
Fworst—case—meas - Fnon—mpi n 2 2 (2)
Hfmeas + Aumeas H
where
/ is the figure of merit;
F is the noise factor;
f is the modulation frequency;
mpi is the multipath interference;
u is the optical frequency.

6) |Set R4 =R, =-30dB(%).

7) |Repeatedly perform the procedure of 5:2 of IEC 61290-3-2 and simultaneously increase
two reflectances, one at input porttand the other at output port, from -30 dB(%) to
—-8,5 dB($). Adjust the input polarization controller and then the output polafization
controller to maximize the noise measurement on the ESA. Increase the refldctance
value until Fpeas = Fworst—éase-meas ©F R1 =R, =—8,5 dB(%). The reflectance value at
which this occurs is the-maximum reflectance tolerable at input and output.

Optical
7L isolator 7L
Polarization I
b 7 di controller > 7 R :l [
f V_ariable Variable
input relector
attenuator Optical
Modujator 7L isolator
ESA +—— Receiver —A dB -
/7
Variable
output
attenuator

IEC 613/02

Figure 2 — Measurement configuration for maximum reflectance tolerable at input
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b) Réflectance maximale tolérable a I'entrée

1) Effectuer les étapes 1 a 6 de la réflectance maximale tolérable a I'entrée et a la sortie,
mais en omettant le deuxiéme réflecteur variable, comme illustré a la figure 2.

2) Effectuer a plusieurs reprises I'opération de 5.2 de la CEl 61290-3-2 et augmenter
la réflectance de —30 dB a —8,5 dB(f). Régler le contréleur de polarisation I’entrée
et puis le contréleur de polarisation a la sortie afin de maximiser la mesure de bruit
sur ’ASE. Augmenter la valeur de réflectance jusqu'au Fyeas = Fuorst—case—meas ©OU
R4 = -8,5 dB(%). La réflectance maximale tolérable a I'entrée est cette valeur de
réflectance.

Isolateur

Sodrce / Contrdleur opuque i
. dB de > :l[

optipue / polarisation 1

Affaiblisseur
optique variable
Isolateur
Modujateur 7L ; 7L
optique Contréleur
ASE dB - R de
/ polarisation
Récepteur
Affaiblisseur Réflecteur
optique variable variable
IEG 614/02
Figure 3 — Configuration de mesure pour réflectance maximale tolérable a la sdgrtie
c) Réflectance maximale tolérable a la sortie

1) |Effectuer les étapes 1a 6 de la réflectance maximale tolérable a I’entrée et a la|sortie,
mais en omettant le deuxiéme réflecteurwariable, comme illustré a la figure 3.

2) |Effectuer a plusieurs reprises I'opération de 5.2 de la CEI 61290-3-2 et augmgnter la
réflectance de —30 dB(%) a —8,5:dB(F). Régler le contréleur de polarisation a llentrée
et puis le contrdéleur de polarisation a la sortie afin de maximiser la mesure de bruit
sur ’ASE. Augmenter la valeur de réflectance jusqu’au Feas = Fuorst—case—fneas U
R, =-8,5 dB(%). La réfleéctance maximale tolérable a la sortie est cette valeur de
réflectance.

6 Résultats de I'essai

Les élgments suivants.doivent étre présentés:

a) Laldispositiomydu montage d’essai et la méthode de mesure
b) Lomgueur(s) d’ondes de la mesure

c) Langeur-de€ raies spectrale (largeur totale a mi-hauteur) de I’émetteur optique
d) BIR de I'émetteur optique

e) La i i

f) Indication de la puissance de la pompe optique

g) Température ambiante, si nécessaire

h) Puissance du signal a I’entrée optique

i) Résolution de I'analyseur de spectre électrique

j) Contribution indépendante de la fréquence au facteur de bruit
k) Facteur de mérite de mpi dans le «pire cas»

Réflectance maximale tolérable au port d’entrée, au port de sortie, ou aux deux
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b) Maximum reflectance tolerable at input

omitting the second variable reflector as shown in figure 2.

from -30 to —8,5 dB(%). Adjust the input polarization controller and then the

1) Perform steps 1 through 6 of the maximum reflectance tolerable at input and output, but

2) Repeatedly perform the procedure of 5.2 of IEC 61290-3-2 and increase the reflectance

output

polarization controller to maximize the noise measurement on the ESA. Increase the
reflectance value until Fyeas = Fuworst—case—-meas ©F R1 =-8,5 dB(}). The reflectance

value at which this occurs is the maximum reflectance tolerable at input.

c)

Ma
1)

FiTre 3 — Measurement configuration for maximuniy.reflectance tolerable at out

imum reflectance tolerable at output
omitting the first variable reflector as showh in figure 3.

from —30 dB(%) to —8,5 dB(f). Adjust the input polarization controller and then the

value at which this occurs is'the maximum reflectance tolerable at output.

Test results

The following details shall be presented.

1)

Arrangement/of the test setup and measurement method
Whvelength(s) of the measurement

Spectrallinewidth (full-width half maximum) of the optical transmitter

RIN-of-the-opticaltransmitter
-0 pHGa A RSHRHSH

Perform steps 1 through 6 of the maximum~reflectance tolerable at input and outp

Repeatedly perform the procedure of.5.2 of IEC 61290-3-2 and increase the reflg

polarization controller to maximize the noise measurement on the ESA. Incres
reflectance value until FpLease™ Fuorst—case-meas ©F R2 =—8,5 dB(}). The refle

Optical
isolator
T B Polarization > ey
) / controller J I/ I.-
Variable
input
tt t .
attenuator Optical
Modulator 7L isolator 7L
Polarizatior]
ESA 7 dB - R controller
Receiver
Variable Variable
output reflctor
attenuator IEG 614/02

put

ut, but

ctance
output
se the
ctance

Modulation depth and frequency of the optical transmitter
Indication of the optical pump power

Ambient temperature, if required

Optical input signal power

Resolution of the electrical spectrum analyser
Frequency-independent contribution to the noise factor
“Worst-case” mpi figure of merit

Maximum reflectance tolerable at input, output, or input and output
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